
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 3 September 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Monday, 13 
September 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: H E Skinner (Chair) 

D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 

T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 
June 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   GRASS CUTTING IN CEMETERIES 
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 To ask members to consider a review of the grass cutting 
regime in designated areas within the Borough’s cemeteries. 
This is part of the Climate Change and Green Futures 
Programme.  
 
 

 

5.   USE OF GLYPHOSATE 
 

(Pages 23 - 28) 

 To update Members on the Council’s approach to the use of 
Glyphosate for the control of weed growth in the Borough 
and to consider options to reduce its use where appropriate. 
 
 

 

6.   INTERIM WASTE STRATEGY 
 

(Pages 29 - 46) 

 To seek approval for the Interim Waste Strategy. 
 
 

 

7.   MANAGEMENT OF BROOKS 
 

(Pages 47 - 78) 

 To update Members on the progress made on the actions 
identified relating to the major brooks in Broxtowe. 
 
 

 

8.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 
 

(Pages 79 - 90) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment and Climate Change Business Plan, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators. 
 
 

 

9.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

(Pages 91 - 148) 

 To provide an update to Members on the progress made 
with the Council’s Climate Change and Green Futures 
programme and the Communications Campaign Plan 
supporting the programme. 

 
 

 

10.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 
PROGRAMME STRAND UPDATE - COMMUNICATIONS 
 

(Pages 149 - 152) 

 To provide members with an update on the progress of the 
Communications Campaign Plan supporting the Climate 
Change and Green Futures programme.   
   
 

 



 

 

11.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 
PROGRAMME STRAND 9 UPDATE- RECYCLING 
 

(Pages 153 - 156) 

 To provide members with an update on the progress of the 
Recycling Strand in the Climate Change and Green Futures 
programme.  Recycling is strand 9 of the Climate Change 
and Green Futures programme. 
 
 

 

12.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 
PROGRAMME STRAND 12 UPDATE - CORE PLANNING 
 

(Pages 157 - 158) 

 To provide members with an update on the progress of the 
Core Planning project strand in the Climate Change and 
Green Futures programme.  Core Planning is strand 12 of 
the Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 
 
 

 

13.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 
PROGRAMME STRAND 10 UPDATE - HOUSING 
DELIVERY 
 

(Pages 159 - 160) 

 To provide members with an update on the progress of the 
Housing Delivery strand in the Climate Change and Green 
Futures programme.  Housing Delivery is strand 10 of the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 
 
 

 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 161 - 162) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

  
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

16.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES 
PROGRAMME STRAND 15 UPDATE-HOSPITALITY AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES 
  

(Pages 163 - 170) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
B C Carr (substitute) 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
R D Willimott 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R D MacRae. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of meeting held on 1 February 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 2021  
 
Members were advised of the latest Air Quality Status Report which was to be 
submitted to the Department of Food Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
  
Each year, DEFRA requires all local authorities in England to produce an Annual 
Status Report (ASR) in respect of air quality. The production of an ASR is intended to 
aid local transparency, increase accessibility of air quality to the wider public audience 
and encourage buy-in to delivering air quality improvement measures by those best 
placed to assist. 
 
Members queried the cost of procuring real time air quality monitors and whether any 
funding streams could be tapped into to acquire the real time monitors.  
 

RESOLVED that the 2021 Air Quality Status Report for submission to 
DEFRA be approved. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
4 CLEAN GREEN UPDATE  

 
Members were updated on the progress of the Clean and Green initiative. The Clean 
an
[...]
SALARY SACRIFICE CAR LEASE SCHEME  
 
The Committee noted the Salary Sacrifice Car Lease Scheme. Clarity was provided to 
state that the scheme would come to Council at no cost, including any damage or 
extra mileage undertaken by the employee. 
 
 

8.2 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members received an updated on the progress made with the Council’s Climate 
Change and Green Futures programme and the Communications Campaign Plan 
supporting the programme. The Commitee requested that a base line figure be 
produced in order to effectively track progress toward the delivery of the net Carbon 
neutral goal set within the Programme. 
 
 

Page 7



8.3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
ENVIRONMENT - OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. 
 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. It was requested that reports on rewilding 
appropriate parts of cemetery land, agricultural, and living Christmas trees be added 
to the Work Programme.  Tree planting and electric charging facilities were already 
included as actions within the Transport and Fleet and Tree Planting project strands. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 
 
Report of the Executive Director 

GRASS CUTTING IN CEMETERIES 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To ask members to consider a review of the grass cutting regime in designated 
areas within the Borough’s cemeteries. This is part of the Climate Change and 
Green Futures Programme.  

 
2. Background   
 

The Council is responsible for managing and maintaining five cemeteries; 
Beeston, Chilwell, Eastwood, Kimberley and Stapleford.   
 
The current grass cutting frequency is eleven cuts in the period April to October.  
The spacing of these cuts varies slightly according to workload and the weather.     
 

Feedback from visitors when visiting graves is that they like to see the areas clean 
and tidy with the grass cut on a regular basis.  This allows easier and safer access 
to graves. This year however, during spring and early summer, there were 
requests for a more relaxed approach to grass cutting from some visitors to the 
cemeteries at Kimberley and Stapleford.   
 

From previous experience changes to the grass cutting regime will not be 
universally welcomed as complaints are received if the grass gets long in the 
cemeteries. The comments of the Grounds Maintenance and Arboricultural 
Manager, the Cemeteries Officers, the Cemetery Grass Cutting Team and the 
Conservation and Green Spaces Development Manger relating to any changes 
are included in the appendix.  
 

A more relaxed approach to grass cutting does however have environmental 
benefits and is in line with the Meadow Planting and Wildlife Corridors strand in 
the Climate Change and Green Futures Programme.  Options for each of the five 
cemeteries are considered further in the Appendix. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

Whilst a large amount of the additional costs to cut and collect the grass areas 
later in the season are offset by the number of reduced cuts there is an additional 
cost for the proposals as detailed. This has been estimated at £3,000. This can be 
contained within the additional funding previously allocated in the revenue budget 
for Meadow Grassland Management.   

 
Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the revised grass cutting proposal General 
Principles and changes to the grass cutting frequency at designated areas within 
the cemeteries as detailed in the report with a review of the situation in 12 months 
and RESOLVE accordingly. 
 
Background papers: Nil 
  

 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 
 

APPENDIX 
 
As part of the review it is important to cons
[...]
D

DWG No:- Cem-Eastwood1

Date: 03/08/2021

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021.  Ordnance Survey 100019453
You are not permitted to copy, sub license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Area to be cultivated and sown with
wildflower grassland mix

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 100019453

Executive Director's Department
Kimberley Depot, Eastwood Road
Kimberley, Nottingham NG16 2HX
Tel:- 01159177777

CEMETERY PLANS

KIMBERLEY

DWG No:- Cem-Kimberley1

Date: 03/08/2021

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021.  Ordnance Survey 100019453
You are not permitted to copy, sub license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Expand existing areas to be cut and collected

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019453

Executive Director's Department
Kimberley Depot, Eastwood Road
Kimberley, Nottingham NG16 2HX
Tel:- 01159177777

CEMETERY PLANS

STAPLEFORD

DWG No:- Cem-Stapleford1

Date: 03/08/2021

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021.  Ordnance Survey 100019453
You are not permitted to copy, sub license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Areas to be cut and collected

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 
 
Report of the Executive Director 
 
USE OF GLYPHOSATE 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the Council’s approach to the use of Glyphosate for the 
control of weed growth in the Borough and to consider options to reduce its use 
where appropriate. 
 

2. Background   
 

Glyphosate based herbicides have been the cost effective control method for local 
authorities to effectively treat weed growth on hard surfaced areas and around 
obstacles since their introduction in the early 1970’s.  In recent years there has 
been greater public and political interest in the use of Glyphosate following various 
high profile press articles. 
 
In Broxtowe Glyphosate is used for the control of weeds growing on the highway 
as part of highway grass cutting and weed control contract with Via (East Midlands) 
and on parks, green spaces and cemeteries to treat areas around the base of 
obstacles and young trees in grass areas and in the cemeteries to prevent damage 
to memorials by machinery.  In the last few years the volume of Glyphosate used 
has reduced and the table in the appendix provides further details, together with 
options as to how further to reduce its use. 
 
Further details relating to Glyphosate and its use are provided in the appendix. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

As detailed in the appendix the use of Glyphosate is the most cost effective method 
to control weeds.  In addition, failure to control weeds in the short term can create 
longer term problems with damage to pavements and hard surfaces. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the use of Glyphosate as a cost effective method 
to control weed growth and RESOLVE that the changes to reduce the use of 
Glyphosate as detailed in the report and then review the situation in 12 months 
be approved. 
 

Background papers: 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 
 

APPENDIX  
 
Glyphosate 
 
There is a lot of conflicting information as to the safe use of Glyphosate.  It has probably 
been subject to more scientific scrutiny than any other weed control product. 
 
All herbicides are subject to rigorous scrutiny by Government regulations. Glyphosate, 
given its effectiveness and wide adoption, is one of the most studied herbicides in the 
world. 
 
The approval of chemical herbicides is carefully managed by the Chemical Regulation 
Division (CRD), part of the Health and Safety Executive (HSE), working closely with the 
Department for Environm
[...]
y 

mechanical means. Continue to spray the edges of stone surfaced paths where 
necessary, to prevent encroachment.  

 
• Look to increase sweeping frequencies on Parks car parks to supress weed 

germination. 
 

Page 26



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 
 
• On Local Nature Reserves do not spray around the base of young trees or along 

fence lines allowing the grass to grow long and then cut back once in the Autumn. 
On sites where this approach is adopted, signage will be displayed explaining the 
reasons behind this revised maintenance regime. There may be property 
boundaries where weed control is necessary and these will be assessed on a site 
by site basis. 

 
• Continue to replace bark play areas which are a problem for weeds, with rubber 

surfacing avoiding the need to spray.  
 

• Additional staff training to highlight these changes and to emphasise the 
importance of spraying minimal widths around obstacles.     

 
 
It is proposed that these initiatives are monitored over summer 2022 and comments, 
both positive and negative, from the public noted. The changes will then be reviewed in 
12 months’ time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 

Report of the Executive Director  
 

INTERIM WASTE STRATEGY 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for the Interim Waste Strategy. 
 

2. Background 
 
The Council’s current Waste Strategy expired in 2020.  It was intended that a full 
review of the strategy would be done in accordance with the Environment Bill 
receiving Royal Assent.  Unfortunately, the Bill was delayed and it is now expected 
to receive Royal Assent in the autumn of 2021. 
 
In order to ensure the Council has a current Waste Strategy an interim strategy 
has been produced.  This strategy provides an update on the performance 
measures as well as the strategic aims of the Council with regards the waste and 
recycling services.  Upon the Environment Bill being mandated a full revised 
strategy will be produced. 
 
Members are asked to approve the strategy including the vision and note that an 
action plan addressing the operational impact of the Environment Bill will be 
presented to Members at the first available Environment and Climate Change 
Committee following the Environment Bill receiving Royal Assent.  
 
The Interim Waste Strategy is shown in the appendix.  The original Equality Impact 
Assessment has also been reviewed and does not need amending in relation to 
the interim strategy.    
  

3. Financial implications 
 
There are no current financial implications at this stage. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Interim Waste Strategy including 
the vision be approved and NOTE that an action plan will be produced upon the 
Environment Bill receiving Royal Assent. 

Background papers 
Nil  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Broxtowe Borough 

Council

Interim Waste Strategy 

2021 

APPENDIX

Page 31



  
 

2 
 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction        4  

 

2. Scope of the Interim Waste Strategy     4 

 

2.1 What is the focus of this waste strategy    4 

2.2 Why do we need an Interim Waste Strategy   4 

 

3. Vision         5 

 

3.1 Vison         5 

3.2 Environment Priority      5 

3.3 Environment Objective      5 

3.4 Aims         5 

 

4. Legislation and Policy Context      6 

 

4.1 Legislation governing waste     6/7 

4.2 Climate Change       7 

 

5. Potential Future Implications of the Environment Bill  8 

 

5.1 Free garden waste collections     8 

5.2 Weekly food waste collections     8 

5.3 Core set of recyclables      8 

5.4 Source separation of materials     8 

5.5 Deposit return scheme      9 

5.6 Financial burdens       9 

5.7 Timescales        9 

  

6. Current Services        9 
 

6.1 Broxtowe Profile       9 

6.2 Performance        9 

 

7. Performance Levels 
[...]
3 September 2021 
 

Report of the Executive Director 

MANAGEMENT OF BROOKS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the progress made on the actions identified relating to 
the major brooks in Broxtowe. 
 

2. Background   
 

Members will recall a report to this Committee on 23 November 2020 which 
detailed the six major brooks in the borough together with issues that had been 
identified following an assessment of the brooks in late summer/early autumn 
2020.  This report follows the same format detailing each of the six brooks with 
the actions that were previously identified and the progress that has been made.   
 
For reference the six brooks are: 
 
Nether Green Brook, Eastwood 
Beauvale Brook, Eastwood 
Daisy Farm Brook, Giltbrook 
Brinsley Brook, Brinsley 
Boundary Brook, Stapleford 
Moorbridge Lane to Mill Road, Stapleford 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications relating to this report and at the present time 
any works identified can be met from the current drainage revenue budget. 

 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.   

 
Background papers 
Nil  

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee     13 September 2021 
 
 

APPENDIX 

BROOK MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAMME JULY 2021 

Note:  Any reference to “contact land owners” means making them aware of their responsibilities to keep the brook clear 
and undertake vegetation removal and litter/rubbish clearance as appropriate. 
 

Name of Brook Nether Green 

Section Description Ownership Proposed Actions Progress 

Section 1 
CH 000 Northern side A610 to 
CH 294 boundary to Broxtowe 
Borough Council 

New industrial 
Units off A610 

Contact land owners  Land owners contacted, no further issues identified  

CH 000 Southern side A610 to 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
boundary of Hall Park Nature 
Reserve. 

Mushroom Farm 
Industrial Units – 
Broxtowe Borough 
Council 

Contact land own
[...]
se rights 2020.  Ordnance Survey 100019453
You are not permitted to copy, sub license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Executive Director's Department 
Environment
Kimberley Depot, Eastwood Road 
Kimberley, Nottingham  NG16 2HX 
Tel:- 0115 9177777

 ECCC-05 REV 1

Broxtowe owned land

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019453

Broxtowe Land Ownership

Section 1
CH 000 - CH 383

Section 2
CH 383 - CH 703

Section 3
CH 703 - CH 1153

Section 6
CH 1527 - CH 1849

Section 8
CH 1937 - CH 2359

Section 4
CH 1153 - 1516

Section 5
CH 1516 - 1527

Section 7
CH 1849 - CH 1937

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



24/09/2020

Numbered sections with chainages

Management of Brook
Moorbridge to Mill Lane Stapleford

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2020.  Ordnance Survey 100019453
You are not permitted to copy, sub license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

ExecutiveDirector's Department 
Environment
Kimberley Depot, Eastwood Road 
Kimberley, Nottingham  NG16 2HX 
Tel:- 0115 9177777

 ECCC-06

Broxtowe owned land

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019453

Broxtowe Land Ownership
Section 1
CH 000 - CH 203

Section 2
CH 203 - CH 218

Section 3
CH 218 - CH 271

Section 4
CH 271 - CH 339

Section 5
CH 339 - CH 465

Section 6
CH 465 - CH 608

Section 7
CH 608 - CH 732

Section8
CH 732 - CH 832

Section 9
CH 832 - CH 990

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Environment and 
Climate Change Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key performance 
indicators. 

 
2. Background 

 
The C
[...]
ture the 
impact of the Challenge to inform future approaches and reports 
 

 Working with schools to engage children on how they can be more 
environmentally friendly  

 

 Big Green Week event on Inham Nook planned for Saturday 25 
September 2021. The Environment team will be present and will 
promote a number of different initiatives 
 

 More social media campaigns such as: Cycle to work day, national 
allotments week, recycle week, bike to school week, world free car 
day, world vegetarian day, unblocktober and non-disposable cup 
day to name a few. 
 

 Engage businesses in becoming more Green, encouraging 
employee litter picking and recycling  

 

 Working with Nottingham Trent University to engage with 
businesses, specifically SME’s within Broxtowe, to help them 
understand their carbon footprint and put in a plan to help them 
reduce it.  

 

 Green Rewards (resident engagement platform) – a scheme which 
will be launched in October where residents will get the opportunity 
to gain points for adopting new green or health initiatives, which 
then sees their efforts rewarded by entering into a monthly raffle to 
win a prize 

 

 
 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 
9 UPDATE- RECYCLING 
 

1. Purpose of report 

To provide members with an update on the progress of the Recycling Strand in 
the Climate Change and Green Futures programme. Recycling is strand 9 of the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 

2. Background 

Following the adoption of the Climate Change and Green Futures programme in 
September 2020 this update report will expand on the progress of key strategic 
actions within the Recycling Strand.   
 
The update will provide details on what has been achieved in 2020/21 and will 
outline new strategic actions to be achieved for 2021/22. 
 
Further information 
[...]
rector 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 
12 UPDATE – CORE PLANNING  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the progress of the Core Planning 
project strand in the Climate Change and Green Futures programme. Core 
Planning is strand 12 of the Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 

 
2. Background 

 
Following the adoption of the Climate Change and Green Futures programme in 
September 2020, this is the third in a series of update reports coming to the 
Environment and Climate Change Committee. The update reports will expand on 
the progress of key strategic actions within the relevant strand.   
 

3. Financial implications 
 
There are no additional financial implications relating to this project strand at this 
stage. Further reports will be brought to Committee in due course, should the 
financial position change.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 157

Agenda Item 12



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 

APPENDIX  
 
Strand Update: 
 
 
Toton and Chetwynd Strategic Site:  
 
As part of the ongoing work with the East Midlands Development Corporation a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the future development of the 
allocated sites in Toton and Chetwynd in shortly due to go out for its second round of 
consultation. Whilst this document covers several issues such as housing delivery, 
employment uses, innovation hubs and additional transport links, it also embraces 
the need for change with regard to the Environment. A large wildlife buffer is 
included within the SPD which will act as a wildlife corridor and enable opportunity 
for future tree planting. Throughout the SPD there are references to blue and green 
infrastructure and the connectivity in and out of existing wildlife corridors (such as the 
Erewash trail) and the need to embrace sustainable living and reduce the 
dependency on the car are key the
[...]
ATE- HOUSING DELIVERY  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the progress of the Housing Delivery 
strand in the Climate Change and Green Futures programme.  Housing Delivery 
is strand 10 of the Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 

 
2. Background 

 
This update report will expand on the progress of key strategic actions within the 
Housing Delivery project strand in the Climate Change and Green Futures 
programme as outlined in the appendix.  
 

3. Financial implications 
 
There are no additional financial implications relating to this strand at this stage. 
Further reports will be brought to committee in due course, should the financial 
position change.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the 2020/21 achievements.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 159

Agenda Item 13



Environment and Climate Change Committee 13 September 2021 

APPENDIX 
 
Housing Delivery Strand Update 

 

This section of the report expands on some of the key achievements over the last 12 

months, together with proposals for the year ahead. 

 

2020/21 Achievements 

1) Completion of 2 bungalows at Willoughby Street as part of the Council’s House 

Building Delivery Plan.  The properties have been traditionally built with brick and 

block work, PVCu doors/windows and;    

 1 Air source heat pump per bungalow with thermal store and underfloor 

heating, 

 6 Photovoltaic panels per bungalow at 2KW output,  

 EPC rating A – through a combination of heat pump and large PV system, 

 

2) Work began in March on the construction of 5 flats at Oakfield Road.  The 

properties have been traditionally built with brick and block work, PVCu 

doors/windows and;    

 1 Air source heat pump per flat with thermal store and radiators, 

 2 Photovoltaic panels per flat at 0.7KW output (smaller system than the 

Willoughby Street bungalows – due to cost, smaller homes and limited roof 

space),  

 Have higher thermal insulation levels
[...]
he Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 161

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 GRASS CUTTING IN CEMETERIES
	4.1 Beeston Cemetery
	4.2 Chilwell Cemetery
	4.3 Eastwood Cemetery
	4.4 Kimberley Cemetery
	4.5 Stapleford Cemetery

	5 USE OF GLYPHOSATE
	6 INTERIM WASTE STRATEGY
	INTERIM WASTE STRATEGY
	1. Purpose of report
	2. Background
	3. Financial implications
	Recommendation
	Background papers
	Nil



	6.1 Revised Waste Strategy 2021

	7 MANAGEMENT OF BROOKS
	7.1 NOTE WORK PROGRAMME - BROOKS 30.7.21 (002)
	7.2 NOTE ECCC -01 Nether Green Brook
	7.3 NOTE ECCC -02 Beauvale Brook
	7.4 ECCC-Daisy Farm Brook 2
	7.5 NOTE ECCC -04 Brinsley Brook
	7.6 NOTE Boundary Brook Plan
	7.7 NOTE ECCC -06 Moorbridge to Mill Lane Brook

	8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS
	8.1 APPENDIX 202122 Q1 - Env. CChange Committee - 13092021 -Business Plan Progress - FINAL

	9 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE
	CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE
	1. Purpose of report
	2. Background
	3. Financial implications
	Recommendation
	Background papers



	9.1 APPENDIX Environment and Climate Change Committee 20210913

	10 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND UPDATE - COMMUNICATIONS
	11 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 9 UPDATE- RECYCLING
	12 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 12 UPDATE - CORE PLANNING
	13 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 10 UPDATE - HOUSING DELIVERY
	14 WORK PROGRAMME
	16 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 15 UPDATE-HOSPITALITY AND SUPPORT SERVICES





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  

 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R I Jackson declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as he is 
director of VIA Eastmidlands. Minute number 13 refers.  
 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

12 GRASS CUTTING IN CEMETERIES  
 
The Committee reviewed the grass cutting regime in designated areas within the 
Borough’s cemeteries. This is part of the Climate Change and Green Futures 
Programme. It was noted that a more relaxed approach to grass cutting does have 
environmental benefits and was in line with the Meadow Planting and Wildlife 
Corridors strand in the Climate Change and Green Futures Programme. 
 
The Committee considered the revised grass cutting proposals. However, on being 
put to the vote the revisions were defeated.  
 
 

13 USE OF GLYPHOSATE  
 



Members were updated on the Council’s approach to the use of Glyphosate for the 
control of weed growth in the Borough and considered options to reduce its use where 
appropriate. 
 
In Broxtowe Glyphosate is used for the control of weeds growing on the highway as 
part of highway grass cutting and weed control contract with Via (East Midlands) and 
on parks, green spaces and cemeteries to treat areas around the base of obstacles 
and young trees in grass areas and in the cemeteries to prevent damage to memorials 
by machinery. 
 

RESOLVED that the changes to reduce the use of Glyphosate as detailed 
in the report and then review the situation in 12 months be approved. 
 
 

14 INTERIM WASTE STRATEGY  
 
Members considered the proposed Interim Waste Strategy. 
 
The Council’s current Waste Strategy expired in 2020.  It was intended that a full 
review of the strategy would be done in accordance with the Environment Bill 
receiving Royal Assent.  However, the Bill was delayed and it is now expected to 
receive Royal Assent in the autumn of 2021. 

 
In order to ensure the Council has a current Waste Strategy an interim strategy was 
produced.  The strategy provides an update on the performance measures as well as 
the strategic aims of the Council with regards the waste and recycling services.  Upon 
the Environment Bill being mandated a full revised strategy will be produced. 
 

RESOLVED that the Interim Waste Strategy including the vision be 
approved. 
 
 

15 MANAGEMENT OF BROOKS  
 
Members noted the progress made on the actions identified relating to the major 
brooks in Broxtowe. 
 
 

16 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. 
 
 

17 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made with the Council’s Climate Change and 
Green Futures programme and the Communications Campaign Plan supporting the 
programme. 
 
 

18 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND UPDATE - 
COMMUNICATIONS  



 
The Committee were updated on the progress of the Communications Campaign 
Plan supporting the Climate Change and Green Futures programme.  

 
 

19 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 9 UPDATE- 
RECYCLING  
 
Members were updated on the progress of the Recycling Strand in the Climate 
Change and Green Futures programme. Recycling is strand 9 of the Climate Change 
and Green Futures programme. 
 
 
 

20 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 12 UPDATE - 
CORE PLANNING  
 

Members were updated on the progress of the Core Planning project strand in the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme. Core Planning is strand 12 of the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 

 
 
 

21 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 10 UPDATE - 
HOUSING DELIVERY  
 
Members wwere updated on the progress of the Housing Delivery strand in the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme.  Housing Delivery is strand 10 of the 
Climate Change and Green Futures programme. 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED the work programme be approved with the additional items of 
Grass Cutting in Cemeteries and the use of Wind Scooters in the Borough be 
added.   
 
 

23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the item be defered to a future meeting.  
 
 

24 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME STRAND 15 UPDATE-
HOSPITALITY AND SUPPORT SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED that the item be defered to a future meeting.  
 
 
 


